
Page1|16 

 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR : BODOLAND UNIVERSITY 
Debargaon, P.O. Rangalikhata    Tel./Fax No. 03661-277183 (O) 
Kokrajhar – 783370, BTC, Assam.     
bodolanduniv@gmail.com                                            Mobile No.  

 

No-BU/Engg/ARC/24-25/168/3168-72date –18/09/2024 

 

 

NOTICE INVITING BID ( 3
rd

call) 
 

 

BIDDOCUMENT 
 

 

Nameofworks HiringofVehicleswithDriversoncallbasisforone year for Official 

use of Bodoland University. 

ExpectedAnnual
Business 

TotalRs. 2 ,00,000.00(RupeesTwoLakhsonly)approximately 

BidPaperCost Rs.500.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Registrar 

 

 

No-BU/Engg/ARC/24-25/168/ date –18/09/2024 

 

Copy to :-  

1. The P.S to the V.C for kind appraisal to him. 

2. The Finance Officer i/c for information. 

3. The Assistant Engineer for information. 

4. The System Administrator for upload in university website. 

 

 

 

 

Registrar 

 

 

mailto:bodolanduniv@gmail.com


Page2|16  

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR : BODOLAND UNIVERSITY 
Debargaon, P.O. Rangalikhata    Tel./Fax No. 03661-277183 (O) 
Kokrajhar – 783370, BTC, Assam.     
bodolanduniv@gmail.com                                            Mobile No.  

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

No-BU/Engg/ARC/24-25/168/                                                    date –18/09/2024 
 

I). BIDSCHEDULE:- 
 

BidEnquiryNo. :: 
BU/ BU/Engg/ARC/24-25/168/            Dt-18/09/2024 

 
Nameofwork 

:: HiringofVehicleswithDriversoncallbasisforone yearfor 

Officialuse of Bodoland University 

Workschedule/Scopeofwork :: DetailsasperAppendix–“A”oftheBidDocument 

 

E.M.D(InINR) 

:: Rs.4,000.00(RupeesFourThousand only) by the way of 
Demand Draft drawn on SBI, Bodoland University branch, 
Kokrajhar in favour of theRegistrar, Bodoland University orshould 
be deposited in the Bodoland University Account No. 
31607155480, IFSC Code- SBIN0007379 by online mode.  
The receipt of the bid/EOI fee deposited should be submitted 
along with the technical bid.   

 

Bidfee and processing fee 

:: 
Rs. 500.00(RupeesTwentyFiveHundred only) by the way of 

Demand Draft drawn on SBI, Bodoland University branch, 

Kokrajhar in favour of theRegistrar, Bodoland University orshould 

be deposited in the Bodoland University Account No. 

31607155480, IFSC Code- SBIN0007379 by online mode.  

The receipt of the depositedbid/EOI fee should be submitted 

along with the technical bid.   
DateofInvitationofBidOfflin
e 

:: 
18/09/2024 

Last date and time 
forsubmissionof bid 
documents/papersatBodola
nd University 

::  
25/09/2024 12 Noon 

Date&timeofopeningbi
d(Technicalbid) 

:: 
25/09/2024,  1 P.M. 

Validityofoffer 
:: Thebidedpriceshallremainvalidduringtheserviceexecutionperio

dincluding extendedperiod,ifany. 

BidOpeningVenue 
:: Conference Hall Bodoland University 

 

 

 

 

 

Registrar 

mailto:bodolanduniv@gmail.com


Page3 |16  

Appendix-A 

SCOPEOF WORKFOR HIRINGOF VEHICLES 

 

BidsareinvitedbytheRegistrar Bodoland University, Kokrajhar from reputed bidders for supplying 

vehicles with drivers on call basis for one yearfor official use of Bodoland University. If required, 

theorder may be extended. Interested vehicle supplier who are willing to comply with the terms 

andconditions annexed to this notice, may submit their bids in sealed envelope containing all the 

relevantdocumentstoOffice of the Registrar, Bodoland University,Debargaon, Kokrajhar 783370. 

The bid documents should be attached with Technical Bid (Annexure-A), Financial Bid in 

BOQFormat(Annexure-B),andBidAcceptanceLetter(Annexure-

C).TheFinancialBid/Bidswillbetaken up only if the technical specifications are found satisfactory; 

otherwise, the Bid of the concerned bidder will bestraightwayrejected. 

Thedetails of theVehicles to behired diesel/petrol areas under: 

 
1.Sedan-Normal Vehicle 

(Maruti Dzire/ Toyota Etios/ Honda –Amaze or equivelant.) 

2. Sedan-Luxuryvehicle 

(Honda City /Hyundai Verna /MarutiCiaz or eqinalent) 

  3. MPV(Innova orequivalent) 

  4.SUV (Mahindra -Bolero, Scorpio,or equivalent) 

 

 Note:- bidders having single vehicle of above mentioned type are also eligible to apply for the bid. 



Page4 |16  

 

DataSheet 
 

Item Description 

Nameofthe Hirer   Bodoland University 

BidInvitingAuthority Registrar, Bodoland University 

BidName HiringofVehicles with drivers onCall basis 

MethodofSelection Lowestratewith the bestservices 

LanguageofBidSubmission ENGLISH 

Currency IndianRupees(INR) 

PeriodofHiring For one year 

 

Bid for the hiring of Motor Vehicle for Bodoland University: Bid documents may 

bedownloadedfromBodoland Universitywww.buniv.edu.in. 

Biddersareadvisedtogothroughtheinstructionsprovided inAppendix-Bregarding 

InstructionsforBidSubmission. 

 
BidSubmission: 

Bidsshallbesubmitted offlinemodeonlytothe office of the Registrar, Bodoland University, 

Debargaon,Kokrajhar 783370. 

 
 Thebidershouldensurethattheattacheddocumentsbeingsubmittedbyhimareeligibleandgenuine and 

duly signed by the bidder. 

http://www.buniv.edu.in/


Page5 |16  

 

Appendix-B 
 

GENERALTERMSANDCONDITIONSOFTHEBIDNOTICE: 
 

1) Theserviceprovidershouldbea supplier/contractor etc.andthevehicle(s)shouldberegisteredin Assam only. 

2) The contract for providing vehicles will be given to the lowest bidder who fulfills all the terms and 

conditionsgiven in the bid document. If under any circumstances, the service provider fail to provide 

requisitenumberofvehicles,thisofficemayempanelotherserviceproviderswhois readytoprovideserviceasper 

thesametermsand conditionsasthatofL-1(Afirmthat has quotedthelowestrates)and a fine for an amount of Rs 

1000/  would be deducted from EMD/ Security Deposit money of L1 bidder to pay for the next service 

provider. 

3) Thepayment shallbemadeon the basis ofactualusageofthe vehicles. 

 

4) The bidder should ensure that after getting the contract the vehicle deployed by them are of the latest 

model(not older than Five years) and shall have clean seat covers/ towels, car perfume, and should be in 

goodrunningconditionforwhichnoextrapaymentwouldbemade.Vehiclesshouldbecomprehensivelyinsuredandsho

uld carry necessary permits/ clearance from the Transport Authority or any other concerned authority. 

Thevehicles should also carry necessary pollution certificates issued by the competent authority. Undertaking 

inthisregardwould be requiredto besubmitted bythe bidderalong with thetechnicalbid. 

5) The vehicles shall be provided to this Office as and when required. 

6) Thevehiclesshallbemadeavailableoncallbasis;evenonSundays/otherholidaystheservicecanalsobeavailedon 

thesameterms &conditions. 

7) Thecalculationofmileageshallbefromtheplace of reportingtotheplace of reportingandwillnotbecalculatedon 

the garage to garage basis. For this purpose, the service provider shall ensure that the odometer of thesupplied 

vehicle is properly working and sealed. In case of any doubt, the authorized officer of this Office may get 

theodometerofthe vehiclecheckedfromanyauthorizedworkshopatthecost oftheServiceProvider. 

8) In case of any breakdown of the vehicle on duty, the service provider shall make arrangements for 

providinganother vehicle. 

9) Theserviceprovidershallprovidethename&addressofthedriverspresentlyemployedbythem(AnnexureD).In 

caseofchange ofthe drivers,theinformation must be shared withUniversity. 

10) The bider should ensure that after getting the contract the drivers deputed for service to this Office do nothave 

any Police records/ Criminal cases (previous or pending) against them. The service provider should 

makeadequateenquiriesabouttheantecedentsofthedriversbeforedeputingthemforservicetothisoffice.Undertaking 

in this regard would be required to be submitted by the bidder along with the technicalbid. 

11) The driver(s) shall observe all the etiquette and protocol while performing duty. They should wear 

properdress& must carry a mobile phone in working conditions, for which, no separate payment shall be 

madebythis office. 

12) The driver(s) deputed on duty should carry a valid driving license. They should also not have been involved 

inmore than two punch or challan/s for negligent driving. The Service Provider should also ensure that they 

havearrangements for establishing contact and round-the-clock service. For this purpose, they should have 

adequatenumbers of telephones/mobiles. 

13) This Office shall not be responsible for any challan, loss, damage, or any accident of the vehicle or to any 

othervehicles or for the injury to the driver or to any other third party. The loss or damage or legal expenses on 

thisaccountshallbebornebytheServiceProvider.Undertakinginthisregardwouldberequiredtobesubmittedbyth

ebidder along withthetechnicalbid. 

14) The drivers should be well conversant with the roads and routes of Assam. The operation andfunctionsof 

thedriversshallbegoverned as perthe Motor VehiclesActand Rules of Govt of Assam. 

15) The drivers should always remain with the vehicle during the entire period of duty. In case of any need, 

theyshouldseek permissionfromthe concerned officers. 

16) The bidder should ensure that after getting the contract, the drivers deputed by them should have a 



Page6 |16  

minimumexperienceof oneyearsofdriving,whichshouldbeverifiablefrom thedateofissuanceofhisdrivinglicense. 

17) Duringtheperiodofoperation,thedrivershouldnotordinarilybechangedunlessdesired/allowedbythisoffice.If any 

vehicle does not report for duty on any day(s) or the driver reports late or there is a violation of any 

otherprovisionofthebid,thena fine would be deducted form the EMD as per the discussion of the authority i.e. a 

minimum Rs 500/- would be deducted from the monthly bill of 

thatvehicle.Anysuchpenaltywouldbedeductedbythisofficefromthemonthlybillwithoutgivinganyprior 

notice. 

18) Theserviceprovidershouldprovideasinglecontactperson/ 

supervisorforthefleetdeployedtothisoffice.Itwouldbetheresponsibilityofthesupervisortokeeptrackofthevehicles,

alsoanyinstructionregardingvehicleswouldbecommunicatedbythisofficetothesupervisorthroughphoneorWhatsA

pp.Itwouldbetheresponsibility of the supervisor to ensure that the vehicle reaches the desired location and 

report to the desiredofficerwithin time. 

19) Adailyrecordindicatingthetimeandmileageforeachvehicleshallbemaintainedinalog-

bookwhichshouldbesubmittedtothe concernedofficerofthisOffice forscrutiny&payment of thebills. 

20) Allexpensesrelatingtothesalaryandallowancesofthedriverand toll taxes shallbebornebytheServiceProvider.Like-

wiseall expenditure related to the vehicle including insurance, maintenance & fuel etc. will also be borne by 

theService Provider. The service provider shall provide the vehicle filling the fuel etc. and in no circumstances 

thedrivershould ask the guestto fillthe fuelorpaythetolltax,parking charges etc. 

21) TheServiceProvidershallundertaketoindemnifythedepartmentagainstalldamages/chargesarisingonaccountof or 

connected with the negligence of the Service Provider or his staff or any person under his control 

whetherinrespectofaccident/injurytothepersonordamagestothepropertyofanymemberofthepublicoranypersonori

nexecutingthe work orotherwise andagainstallclaims and demandthereof. 

22) The service provider shall provide the vehicle of the make/model as per the terms of the contract/bid duringthe 

entire period of the contract and should not change the vehicle without prior information and approval 

fromthisoffice.Inemergencyandrarecircumstances,thisconditioncanbewaivedoffbythisofficetemporarily. 

23) The service provider will comply with labour laws in force and all liabilities in this connection will be 

theirresponsibility. 

24) Thecontractwillbeinitiallyforaperiodofone year starting from the date of issue of the contract order 

whichmaybefurtherextendedonsatisfactoryserviceson thesameterms andconditions. 

25) In case of poor quality of service, this Office may terminate the contract after giving 15 days’ notice. In case 

ofsuchtermination,servicesofotherempanelledServiceProviderswill be utilizedatthecontractedrates. 

26) Bidders have to submit a Earnest Money of Rs.4,000.00(RupeesFourThousand only) by the way of 

Demand Draft drawn on SBI, Bodoland University branch, Kokrajhar in favour of the Registrar, Bodoland 

University orshould be deposited in the Bodoland University Account No. 31607155480, IFSC Code- 

SBIN0007379 by online mode. 
27) Duringtheperiodofthisagreement,anymatterwhichhasnotbeenspecificallycoveredbythisagreementshallbedecided 

bythecompetentauthority ofthisOffice whose decisionshallbefinal. 

28) NoconditionalbidsshallbeentertainedbythisOfficeandallconditionalbidswill berejectedsummarily. 

29) In case of any dispute of any kind and in any respect whatsoever, the decision of this Office shall be final 

andbinding. 

30) This Office reserves the right to require fulfillment of other conditions, not expressly mentioned, which 

areconsistent withthe useof vehicleson hireby thisoffice. 

31) A security deposit of Rs.10,000/- to be deposited by the bidder to ensure proper service, which will be returned 

after completion of the contract period. 

 

 

    Registrar, 

Bodoland University 



Page7 |16  

 
 

Annexure-A 

TECHNICALBID 

QualifyingcriteriaforQuotation 

(Documentstobeattachedtosubstantiateeveryinformation) 
 

 

Sr.No. TechnicalParameter 
 

1 
Name,Addressand 

Telephoneno.ofServiceprovider 

 

2 
Detailsoftheregulardriversasper 

AnnexureD&Undertaking 

 

3 
DetailsofthevehiclesasperAnnexureE& 

Undertaking 

 

6 ValidGSTRegistration 
 

7 PAN 
 

8 
Undertakingtoindemnifythedepartment 

againstalldamages/charges 

 

 
9 

All pages of the bid document must 

besignedbythebidders 

astokenofhis/theirunderstanding/acceptance. 

 

 

 

 

Ihavereadtheterms&conditionsoftheBidNoticeanditistocertifythat the informationfurnishedaboveis 

true& correct. 

 

 

 
Signature 

NameofAuthorizedSignatory 



Page8 |16  

 

Technical b i d  u n d e r t a k i n g  
 

From:(FullnameandaddressoftheBidder)    
 

 

 

 

To, 

 
TheRegistrar, 

Bodoland University. 

 

DearSir/Madam, 

Iftheworkofproviding vehiclestoyourofficeoncallbasisisprovidedto me,then Iundertake 

that: 

1. Thevehiclesprovidedbymetoyourofficewouldbeoflatestmodelandwouldnotbeolderthan5years. 

2. I would ensure that the drivers provided by me to your office do not have any Police 

records/Criminalcases(previousorpending)againstthemnortheyhavebeeninvolvedinmorethantwo

punchorchallan/sfornegligentdriving.Iwouldmakeadequateenquiries 

abouttheantecedentsofthedrivers beforedeputing them for servicetoyourOffice. 

3. Your office shall not be responsible for any challan, loss, damage or any accident of the 

vehicleor to any other vehicles or for the injury to the driver or to any other third party. The 

loss ordamageor legal expensesonthis account shall bebornebyme. 

4. Thedriversdeployedbymewouldhaveexperienceofminimum1years. 

5. I undertake to indemnify the department against all damages/charges arising on account of 

orconnected with the negligence on my part or my staff or any person under my control 

whetherinrespectofaccident/injurytothepersonordamagestothepropertyofanymemberofthepublic

oranypersonor inexecutingtheworkor otherwiseandagainst allclaimsand demandthereof. 

6. I will abide by all terms and conditions given in appendix –B of the tender notice.  

 

 

 

 
Signature 

NameofAuthorizedSignatory 



Page9 |16  

 
 

Annexure-B 
 
 

FINANCIALBID 

HIRINGOFVEHICLE(ANNUALRATECONTRACT) 

BIDNO: Date: 

 

 

1) NameoftheOwner/Proprietor: - 

 

2) PostalAddress withPhone/MobileNo.:- 

 

3) Distancefrom Bodoland University:- 
 

4) PAN No. GST NO:   email:- 

5) DetailsabouttheVehiclesandTariff: 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Type of Vehicle 

 

 

 

No. 

ofVehicl

esavaila

ble 

 

 

 

Rate per day 

upto (12 

hrs)for. short 

distance tour 

within 200 

km 

 

 

 
Extra Charge 

in Km if the 

vehicle runs 

above 200 

KM 

 

 

 

Rate per 

day 

maximum 

500 Km for 

Guwahati/U

dalguri etc. 

long 

distance 

tour 

 

 
Extra 

Charge in 

Km if the 

vehicle is 

run above 

500 KM 

 

 

 
Nighthalt

charges 

for long 

distance 

tour 

 

 

 

 
 

Remarks 

SEDAN (Toyota-

Etios/Honda-

Amaze/ Maruti-

Desire or 

equivelant) 

       

SEDAN-

LUXURY 
(Honda City,Maruti-

Ciaz,Hyundai-Verna   

or  equivalent) 

       



Page10 |16  

SUV (Mahinda-

Bolero, Scorpio, 

Chevrolet-

Taveraor 

equivalent) 

       

MPV (Innovaor 

equivalent) 

       

 

 

 

In the event of empanelment of our travel agency in Bodoland University, we shall be very prompt 

inour service.We are bound to follow the terms & conditions as and when implemented/amended 

byBodoland University. Theabovepriceis our lowest competitivepricefor the service. 

 
 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

Signature 

ofOwner/Proprietorwithse

al



Page11 |16  

PRICEBIDUNDERTAKING 
 

 

 
1. I/We have thoroughly examined and understood all the terms and 

conditionsascontainedintheBiddocument,andagreetoabidebythem. 

2. I/WeoffertoworkattheratesasindicatedinthepriceBid. 

3. I/WeundertakethatI/Wehavecarefullystudiedalltermsand 
conditionsofthebidandshallabidebythem.Further,itiscertified that I/We have never 
beenblacklistedbyanyGovt./PSUDepartment. 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature 

NameofAuthorizedSignatory 



Page12 |16  

Annexure-C 
 

BIDACCEPTANCELETTER 

(TobegivenLetterHead) 
 

Date: 

To, 

  The Registrar, 

Bodoland University 

 Sub:AcceptanceofTerms&ConditionsofBid. 

 

DearSir, 

1. I/Wehavedownloaded/obtainedthebiddocument(s)fortheabovementioned‘Bid/Work’from 
thewebsite(s)namely: 

 

 

 
 

 

asperyour advertisement,givenintheabovementionedwebsite(s). 

 

2. I / We hereby certify that I / we have read the entire terms and conditions of the 
biddocuments(includingalldocumentslikeannexure(s),schedule(s),etc.),whichformpartoftheco

ntract agreement and I / We shall abide hereby by the terms / conditions / clauses 
containedtherein. 

3. I/Weherebyunconditionallyacceptthebidconditionsofabovementionedbiddocument(s)/ 
corrigendum(s)in its totality / entirety. 

4. In case any provisions of this bid are found violated, then your department/ organizationshall 
without prejudice to any other right or remedy be at liberty to reject this 
bid/bidincludingtheforfeitureof thefull earnest moneyand security deposit absolutely. 

 

 

Signature 

NameofAuthorizedSignatory 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page13 |16  

Annexure-D 
 

DETAILSOFPRESENTDRIVERS 

 
 

 

 
Sr.No. 

 
DriverName 

 

License

Number 

 

Issuing

Authority 

 
IssueDate 

 
ValidUpto 

 

Private/c

ommercial 

1 
      

2 
      

3 
      

4 
      

5 
      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature 

NameofAuthorizedSignatory 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page14 |16  

 

 

 

 

Annexure-E 
 

CURRENT FLEETOFVEHICLES 
 

Legible copyofRC,Insurance&PUCtobeattached) 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Sl. 

No. 

 
 

RegistrationNumber 

 

Make andModel 

 
 

Manufacturingda

te 

 

1 

   

 

2 

   

 

3 

   

 

4 

   

 

5 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Signature 

NameofAuthorizedSignatory 

 

 

 


